(14) The policy or policies provided to state employees or their dependents pursuant to 17 

this section shall provide coverage for obtaining a hearing aid and acquiring hearing 18 

aid-related services for insured individuals under eighteen (18) years of age, subject 19 

to a cap of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400) every thirty-six (36) months 20 

pursuant to KRS 304.17A-132. 21 

(15) Any policy provided to state employees or their dependents pursuant to this section 22 

shall provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of autism spectrum disorders 23

[...]

schools as a health and safety requirement under KRS 160.1592(1). 15 

(3) By July 20, 2020, ]The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall publish 16 

recommendations for at least one (1) national hotline accessible twenty-four (24) 17 

hours a day, seven (7) days a week, and three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year 18 

that specializes in each of the hotline categories required by subsection (1) of this 19 

section. 20 

Section 6.   KRS 158.039 is amended to read as follows: 21 

(1) The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall post on its website high-quality, 22

[...]

in any public school district in Kentucky in accordance with the laws of Kentucky; 2 

(17) "Fiscal year" means the twelve (12) month period from July 1 to June 30. The 3 

retirement plan year is concurrent with this fiscal year. A contract for a member 4 

employed by a local board of education may not exceed two hundred sixty-one 5 

(261) days in the fiscal year; 6 

(18) "Public schools" means the schools and other institutions mentioned in subsection 7 

(4) of this section; 8 

(19) "Dependent" as used in KRS 161.520 and 161.525 means a person who was 9 

receiving, at the time of death of the member, at least one-half (1/2) of the support 10